UNISEM (M) BERHAD (Company No. 183314-V)
ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED QUARTERLY RESULTS

FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

UNISEM (M) BERHAD (Company No. 183314-V)
ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED QUARTERLY RESULTS

FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2000




INCOME STATEMENT









INDIVIDUAL QUARTER


CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR

CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR




YEAR
CORRESPONDING

YEAR
CORRESPONDING




QUARTER
QUARTER

TO DATE
PERIOD




31/12/2000
31/12/1999

31/12/2000
31/12/1999




RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000










1 (a)

Turnover
108,761
92,321

403,880
310,296










(b)

Investment income
0
0

0
0










(c)

Other income including interest income
2,362
2,644

9,841
13,254










2 (a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
50,465
50,035

206,107
179,431










(b)

Interest on borrowings
0
0

0
0










(c)

Depreciation and amortisation
11,241
6,735

38,898
22,474










(d)

Exceptional items
0
0

0
0










(e)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
39,224
43,300

167,209
156,957










(f)

Share in the results of associated companies
0
0

0
0










(g)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
39,224
43,300

167,209
156,957










(h)

Taxation
(5,181)
0

(20,393)
1










(i)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests
34,043
43,300

146,816
156,958












(ii)  Less minority interests
0
0

0
0













INDIVIDUAL QUARTER


CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR

CURRENT
PRECEDING YEAR




YEAR
CORRESPONDING

YEAR
CORRESPONDING




QUARTER
QUARTER

TO DATE
PERIOD




31/12/2000
31/12/1999

31/12/2000
31/12/1999




RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000










(j)

Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
34,043
43,300

146,816
156,958










(k)

(i)  Extraordinary items
0
0

0
0












(ii)  Less minority interests
0
0

0
0












(iii) Extraordinary items attributable 
0
0

0
0



to members of the company















(l)

Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
34,043
43,300

146,816
156,958










3 (a)

Earnings per share based on 2 (j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-
 


 




(i)  Basic - based on








     143,000,000 ordinary shares (sen)
23.81
30.28

102.67
109.76












(ii)  Fully diluted - based on 








     143,040,790  ordinary shares (sen)
23.80
NA

102.64
NA


BALANCE SHEET








AS AT 

 AS AT 




END OF 

 PRECEDING 




CURRENT 

 FINANCIAL 




QUARTER

 YEAR END 




31/12/2000

31/12/1999




RM'000

 RM'000 








1
Fixed Assets

          550,996 

             249,429 


Capital work in progress

            43,505 

                     -   


Interest in subsidiary

1,404










2
Investment in Associated Companies

                  -   

                     -   

3
Long Term Investments

                  -   

                     -   

4
Intangible Assets

                  -   

                     -   








5
Current Assets






     Stock

            32,335 

               16,168 


     Trade Debtors

            71,285 

               53,626 


     Other debtors, deposits and prepayments

              13,889 

                3,468 


     Fixed and short-term deposits with licensed banks

          125,740 

             297,071 


     Cash on hand and at banks

              7,872 

                4,015 




          251,120 

             374,348 

6
Current Liabilities






     Short Term Borrowings

                  -   

                     -   


     Trade Creditors

15,690                  

               18,216 


     Other Creditors

            157,976 

               65,027 


     Provision for Taxation

              17,469 

                     -   


     Proposed dividend

            21,450 

               17,160 




            221,585 

             100,403 








7
Net Current Assets

          38,535 

             273,945 









Net Assets Employed

          634,440 

             523,374 








8
Shareholders' Funds






Share Capital

          143,000 

             143,000 


Reserves






     Share Premium

          152,393 

             152,393 


     Revaluation Reserve

                  -   

                     -   


     Capital Reserve

                  -   

                     -   


     Statutory Reserve

                  -   

                     -   


     Unappropriated Profit

          339,048 

             227,981 




491,441           

             380,374 

9
Minority Interests

                  -   

                     -   

10
Long Term Borrowings

                  -   

                     -   

11
Other Long Term Liabilities

                  -   

                     -   









Total Capital Employed

          634,440 

             523,374 








12
Net tangible assets per share (sen)

            443.66 

              366.00 

Notes:-

1.
The Company has followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statement.

2.
There have been no exceptional items as at 17 January 2001.

3.
There have been no extraordinary items as at 17 January 2001.

4. The provision for taxation for this quarter relates to interest income and profits generated from the non-exempted activities.  

The Company has been granted pioneer status under the provision for high technology companies under the Promotion of Investments Act, 1986 which exempts its profits from the promoted activity of design and production of certain approved integrated circuits packages.  The production date (commencement of tax-exemption period) was determined as 1 February 2000.

5.
There have been no pre-acquisition profits as at 17 January 2001.

6.
There have been no profits on any sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial year to date.

7.
There have been no purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Company as at 17 January 2001.

8. The Company had on 11 May 2000 incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary known as Unisem II Sdn Bhd with an authorised capital of RM100,000 comprising of 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and a total issued and paid-up share capital of RM2.00 comprising of 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.  

The principal activities of Unisem II Sdn Bhd will be the manufacturing of semiconductor devices and provision of integrated circuits assembly and final test services.

9. There have been no outstanding corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 17 January 2001.  The Company had on 21 December 2000 announced through its adviser, Malaysian International Merchant Bankers Berhad, to the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange that it has decided not to proceed with the proposed issue of up to USD150 million nominal value of unsecured 5-year Euro-convertible bonds in view of the prevailing poor market sentiments. 

10.
There has been no material seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the results of the quarter under review.

11.
There have been no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

12.
There have been no borrowings or debt securities in issue as at 17 January 2001.

13.
There have been no contingent liabilities for the current financial year to date.

14.
There have been no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 17 January 2001.

15.
There has been no material litigation pending as at 17 January 2001.

16.
The Company operates within one industry and one geographical area, as such segment analysis is not presented.

17.
There is no material change in the Company’s turnover and profit before taxation for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2000.

18. The Company recorded a turnover of RM108.8 million and a profit before taxation of RM39.2 million for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2000.  These represent a growth in its turnover of 2.3% and a decline in its profit before taxation of 11.5% respectively from the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2000.  

19. The Directors are of the view that the growth in the semiconductor industry experienced in 2000 would continue in 2001 albeit at a slower pace.  In line with this and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors anticipates a modest growth in the Company’s turnover and operating profits for the current financial year.


20.
Variance Analysis and Profit Guarantee
Not applicable.

21. The Directors have recommended a final dividend payment of 15% tax-exempt for the financial year ended 31 December 2000.  The proposed dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting to be held on a date to be announced later.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHUA HENG FATT (MACS 00264)

TAN KOK HENG (MIA 606)

Company Secretaries

DATED : 17 January 2001
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